

No. 12-17235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATALIA A. SIDIAKINA,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JAMES G. BERTOLI, Judge; et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, District Judge, Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

LEAH SPERO
SPERO LAW OFFICE
912 Cole Street, No. 301
San Francisco, CA 94117
Telephone: (415) 854-0347
leah@sperolegal.com

Attorney for NATALIA A. SIDIAKINA
By appointment from the Ninth Circuit
Pro Bono Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Sidiakina’s Generalized Challenge to the Per Se Policy as Barred by <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Because It Does Not Require Review of Her State Proceedings	8
II. Sidiakina States a Cognizable ADA Claim Against the State Defendants and Thus the District Court Erred by Concluding in the Alternative that Sidiakina Failed to State a Claim	13
i. The per se policy refusing counsel as an accommodation discriminates against certain cognitively disabled individuals by reason of their disabilities	14
ii. The per se policy circumvents the fact-specific inquiry required under the ADA to determine whether the accommodation is reasonable under the circumstances	18
iii. The per se policy ignores the State’s burden of demonstrating that appointment of counsel would fundamentally alter the nature of services or would present undue financial and administrative burdens, as well as its burden to offer alternatives	22
III. Denial of Sidiakina’s Motions for Appointment of Counsel for the Instant Proceedings Was an Abuse of Discretion Given the Complexity and Strength of Her ADA Claim, and Her Demonstrated Need for Counsel.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
ADDENDUM OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>addendum</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agyeman v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 390 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 18, 26
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	8, 9, 12
<i>Dubinka v. Judges of the Superior Court</i> , 23 F.3d 218 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	8
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)	6-7
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Memmer v. Marin County Courts</i> , 169 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Pacheco v. Bedford</i> , 787 A.2d 1210 (R.I. 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
<i>Salas v. Cortez</i> , 593 P.2d 226 (Cal. 1979)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	16, 24
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 8, 9, 10, 12
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794	28
42 U.S.C. § 12131	27
42 U.S.C. § 12132	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 7862	19
Cal. Gov. Code § 68651	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 317	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	18
28 C.F.R. § 35.135	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.160	18, 19, 21
28 C.F.R. § 35.164	22, 23, 24
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	6-7
Cal. R. Ct. 1.100	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Gen. R. 33	20
Washington Courts publications, <i>Frequently Requested Accommodations</i>	20
